## TOWNSHIP OF STRASBURG

Lancaster	County,	Pennsy	Ivani	a	

## ORDINANCE NO. 193-8024

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE STRASBURG TOWNSHIP STORM WATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, TO MAKE CERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Strasburg, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. The Strasburg Township Storm Water Management Ordinance, Article VI, Administration, Section 603, Performance Guarantee, Subsection 6, shall be amended to provide as follows:

If an as-built plan is required by Section 607, financial security shall not be released until an as-built plan, meeting all requirements of Section 607, has been submitted to the Township, approved by the Township Engineer, and recorded.

Section 2. The Strasburg Township Storm Water Management Ordinance, Article VI, Administration, Section 607, As-Built Plan, shall be amended as follows:

A developer who undertaken Regulated Activities which were subject to an NPDES Permit shall submit an as-built plan for review by the Township Engineer and, after review and approval, shall record the as-built plan prior to the final release of the financial security. The developer shall provide the Township with one (1) mylar, two (2) paper copies, and a Portable Document Format (PDF) file of the final as-built plan showing the following:

\* \* \*

Section 3. All other sections, parts and provisions of the Strasburg Township Storm Water Management Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted and amended.

Section 4. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance, it being the intent of the Board of Supervisors that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its enactment by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Strasburg as provided by law.

By:

TOWNSHIP OF STRASBURG

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

Attest:

(Assistant) Segretary

(Vice) Chairman

Board of Supervisors

[TOWNSHIP SEAL]